
 

 

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX 

Tel: 01285 623000 www.cotswold.gov.uk 
 

 

 

Wednesday, 13 November 2024 

 

Tel: 01285 623553 

e-mail: democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in the Council Chamber - 

Council Offices, Trinity Road, Cirencester, GL7 1PX on Thursday, 21 November 2024 at 

4.00 pm. 

 

 
 

Rob Weaver 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Audit and Governance Committee 

(Councillors Nigel Robbins, Patrick Coleman, Helene Mansilla, Jeremy Theyer, Chris Twells,  

Michael Vann, Len Wilkins, Christopher Bass and John Chesshire) 

 
Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, 

and Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-

recording.  Photography is also permitted. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.cotswold.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies  

To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

The quorum for the Audit and Governance Committee is 3 members. 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

To note details of any substitution arrangements in place for the meeting. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from Members and Officers, relating to 

items to be considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 October 

2024.  

 

5.   Public Questions  

To deal with questions from the public within the open forum question and 

answer session of fifteen minutes in total. Questions or supplementary questions 

from each member of the public should be no longer than two minutes each and 

relate issues under the Committee’s remit. 

 

6.   Member Questions  

To deal with written questions by Members, relating to issues under the 

Committee’s remit, with the maximum length of oral supplementary questions at 

Committee being no longer than one minute. Responses to any supplementary 

questions will be dealt with in writing following the meeting 

 

7.   Strategic Risk Register (Pages 11 - 18) 

Purpose 

This report brings to members the current version of the Strategic Risk Register 

for information and assurance that risks to the Council are being managed and 

appropriate actions are being taken to mitigate risk. 

 

Recommendation 

That the Audit and Governance Committee resolve to: 

1. Note the strategic risk register 

 

 

 

Page 2



 

8.   Customer Complaints Policy and Procedure (Pages 19 - 52) 

Purpose 

This report presents a new customer complaints policy and process which 

complies with the new Ombudsman Complaint Handling Code for Member 

authorisation, and a revised Staff Personal Safety Policy / Unreasonable Behaviour 

 

Recommendations 

That the Audit and Governance Committee resolves to: 

1. Approve the implementation of the new Customer Complaints Policy and 

Procedure 

2. Note the revised Staff Personal Safety Policy / Unreasonable Behaviour 

 

9.   Statement of Accounts and Audit Opinion (Pages 53 - 58) 

This report updates members on the progress of the external audit of the 

Council’s 2023/24 Statement of Accounts and Audit opinion. 

 

That the Audit and Governance Committee resolves to: 

1. Note the progress of the audit and the update provided on the receiving 

the audit findings and opinion. 

2. Delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive & Section 151 Officer and 

the Chair of Audit and Governance Committee to receive and sign the 

audit opinion (subject to a copy of the audit finding report and audit 

statement of accounts being circulated to all members of the 

committee for comment and endorsement). 

 

10.   Treasury Management Mid-Year Report (Pages 59 - 82) 

Purpose 

To receive and discuss details of the Council's Treasury Management performance 

for the period 01 April to 30 September 2024 and Quarter 2 Treasury 

Management Prudential Indicators. 

 

Recommendation 

That the Audit and Governance Committee resolves to: 

1. Consider the Council’s Treasury Management performance for the period 1 

April 2024 to 30 September 2024 and the Quarter 2 Prudential 

Indicators and recommended to Council for approval. 

 

11.   Work Plan (Pages 83 - 86) 

Purpose 

To note the work plan. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Audit and Governance Committee 

24/October2024 
 

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held on Thursday, 24 

October 2024 

 

 

Members present: 

Nigel Robbins – Chair Angus Jenkinson   

Helene Mansilla 

Jeremy Theyer 

 

Chris Twells 

Michael Vann 

 

Len Wilkins 

John Chesshire 

 

 

Officers present: 

 

David Stanley, Deputy Chief Executive and 

Chief Finance Officer 

Michelle Burge, Chief Accountant 

Angela Claridge, Director of Governance 

and Development (Monitoring Officer) 

 

Lucy Cater, Assistant Director (SWAP) 

Emma Cathcart, Head of Service, Counter 

Fraud and Enforcement Unit 

Andrew Brown, Head of Democratic and 

Electoral Services 

Ana Prelici, Governance Officer 

 

 

Cabinet Members:  

Councillor Mike McKeown, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Sustainability 

 
287 Apologies  

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Patrick Coleman. 
 

288 Substitute Members  

 

Councillor Angus Jenkinson substituted for Councillor Patrick Coleman. 
 

289 Declarations of Interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

290 Minutes  

 

There were no amendments to the minutes.  

 

RESOLVED: To APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2024. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Audit and Governance Committee 

24/October2024 
291 Public Questions  

 

There were no public questions. 
 

292 Member Questions  

 

There were no public questions. 
 

293 Internal Audit Progress Report  

 

The purpose of the item was to present a summary of the audit work concluded since 

the last meeting of the Committee. 

 

The SWAP Assistant Director introduced the t Internal Audit Progress Report. They 

explained that there were two reports within this; the appointment of consultants, 

which was given a medium reasonable assurance to and the account payable quarterly, 

which was given a high reasonable assurance. 

 

The Committee discussed the report, raising the following points; 

 Members asked why the auditors had found that there was insufficient 

compliance with the local government transparency code. The SWAP Assistant 

Director stated that consultants were not being included in the Council’s 

contract register although they were otherwise known about. 

 Auditors had given the medium assurance rating for the consultants in light of 

the mitigation described in the report. 

 Members raised that 72% of transactions were not supported by purchase 

orders (a PO). The Deputy Chief Executive stated that the practice of raising 

purchase orders was encouraged. A ‘No purchase order, no payment’ process 

was supported but would require a 12 to 18 months lead time. The benefits of a 

‘No PO, no payment process’ included eliminating duplicate payments. 

 Members asked what informed the Internal Audit work plan. The SWAP Assistant 

Director stated that they consulted with officers, the corporate risk register and 

other bodies, but that the plan was specific to Cotswold District Council. 

 Members asked whether IR35 compliance was audited amongst the Council’s 

consultants. The SWAP director stated that they would verify this and respond to 

the Committee in writing. 

 

RESOLVED: To NOTE the report 
 

294 Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit Update Report  

 

The purpose of the item was to provide the Committee with assurance over the 

counter fraud activities of the Council. 

 

The Head of Service for the Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit (CFEU) introduced the 

item. They explained that the work plan for 2024/25 included a focus on fraud risk 

Page 6



Audit and Governance Committee 

24/October2024 

mitigation regarding grant schemes and polygamous working as high-risk areas. This 

work would include both prevention and detection activities. They also highlighted 

that; 

 The CFEU website was finished, and a link to this would be sent to members.  

 The CFEU Head of Service was part of the Multi-Agency Approach to Fraud 

group and worked collaboratively across this. 

 The Business Grant schemes were still being worked on and were now in the 

debt reconciliation phase. 

 There was ongoing work on the National Fraud Initiative as well as housing 

waiting list fraud 

 Staff training would be delivered to those who worked in Environmental and 

Regulatory Service (ERS) in the autumn and that procurement fraud training 

would also be delivered.  

 The small business rates relief review had been completed.  

 

Members discussed the report, raising the following points: 

 The CFEU legal agreement was under review, after agreement by the other 

partners, as the employing council, Cotswold District Council would be asked to 

agree. 

 Members asked how value for money was measured. The CFEU Head of Service 

explained that the cost was reported each year and stated that the assurance 

over performance were measured within the report. Metrics could be difficult to 

apply due to varied caseloads. The Deputy Chief Executive stated that the 

Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit were also able to add value through 

supporting other service areas.  

 

Members thanked the Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit for their work.  

 

RESOLVED: To NOTE the report.  
 

295 Ombudsman Report 2023/24  

 

The purpose of the report was to present the Annual Complaints statistics as provided 

by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman for the year 1 April 2023 – 31 

March 2024. 

 

The Director of Governance and Development introduced the item. They explained that 

the report presented the yearly letter received by the Local Government Ombudsman. 

The letter provided a summary of the ten complaints received by the Ombudsman, of 

which one was upheld. The Director of Governance and Development explained that 

the Council followed a three-stage internal complaint handling process, but that if a 

complaint was handled in a way that the complainant was satisfied with, the 

complainant could complain to the Ombudsman. Some complaints were made directly 

to the Ombudsman and were referred to as ‘premature’ in the letter. The Ombudsman 

Page 7



Audit and Governance Committee 

24/October2024 

had asked all Councils to review their complaint handling code, and this would be 

presented to the Committee at its next meeting. 

 

Members discussed the report and raised the following points; 

 Members asked how the £100 maladministration fee had been calculated, the 

Director of Governance and Development explained that this was a symbolic 

figure. 

 The Director of Governance and Development stated that all complaints were 

reviewed in order to learn any lessons. 

 As the numbers were not presented in a table year to year, it was difficult to 

keep track of trends year on year. 

 

RESOLVED: To NOTE the report 
   
 

296 Q1 Prudential Indicators (Treasury Management)  

 

The purpose of the item was to report to the Audit and Governance Committee the 

quarter one Treasury Management Indicators as required by the CIPFA Treasury 

Management Code. 

 

The Deputy Chief Executive introduced the report. They explained that the Audit and 

Governance Committee had responsibility for reviewing and monitoring treasury 

management arrangements in accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public 

Finance and Accountancy
[...]
 was being 

developed. The Cabinet Member said that as well as focusing on the Council’s 

own emissions, they were working on encouraging businesses and residents to 

reduce theirs. The top three sources of carbon emissions within the district were 

transport, buildings and agriculture.  

 The sustainability tool could be used for any project but was currently in the trial 

phase.  

 Training was not mandatory but all members of staff were being encouraged to 

take it up.  

 

The Cabinet Member thanked officers for their work. 

 

RESOLVED: To NOTE the report 
 

298 Work Plan  

 

The Deputy Chief Executive explained that the Auditors would not have the Statement 

of accounts and audit opinion ready for November’s meeting, but that an update 

report would be provided at that meeting. 

 

It was expected that the Audit opinion would be ready for the February meeting of the 

Committee. 

 

RESOLVED: To NOTE the work plan 
 

 

The Meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and closed at 5.30 pm 

 

 

Page 9



Audit and Governance Committee 

24/October2024 

Chair 
 

(END) 

Page 10



 

 
 
 

 

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 21 NOVEMBER 2024 

Subject STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 

Wards affected All 

Accountable member Cllr Joe Harris, Leader of the Council  

Email: joe.harris@cotswold.gov.uk  

Accountable officer 

 

Robert Weaver, Chief Executive Officer (CEO) 

Email: robert.weaver@cotswold.gov.uk 

Report author Cheryl Sloan, Business Services Manager, Governance, Risk & 

Business Continuity 

Email: Democratic@Cotswold.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose This report brings to members the current version of the Strategic 

Risk Register for information and assurance that risks to the Council 

are being managed and appropriate actions are being taken to 

mitigate risk. 

Annexes Annex A – Strategic Risk Register 

Recommendation(s) That the Audit and Governance Committee resolve to: 

1.
[...]
L SAFETY POLICY / UNREASONABLE 

BEHAVIOUR 

Wards affected All 

Accountable member Cllr Joe Harris, Leader of the Council  

Email: joe.harris@cotswold.gov.uk  

Accountable officer 

 
Robert Weaver, CEO 

Email: Democratic@Cotswold.gov.uk 

Report author Cheryl Sloan, Business Services Manager, Governance, Risk & 

Business Continuity 

Email: Democratic@Cotswold.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose This report presents a new customer complaints policy and process 

which complies with the new Ombudsman Complaint Handling 

Code for Member authorisation, and a revised Staff Personal Safety 

Policy / Unreasonable Behaviour 

Annexes Annex A – Customer Complaints Policy and Procedure 

Annex B – Staff Personal Safety Policy / Unreasonable Behaviour 

Annex C- Equalities Impact Assesment 

Recommendation(s) That the Audit and Governance Committee resolves to: 

1. Approve the implementation of the new Customer 

Complaints Policy and Procedure 

2. Note the revised Staff Personal Safety Policy / Unreasonable 

Behaviour 

Corporate priorities  All 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8

mailto:joe.harris@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:Democratic@Cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:Democratic@Cotswold.gov.uk


 

 
 
 

 

Key Decision No 

Exempt No 

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

NA  

  

Page 20



 

 
 
 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 In February 2024, following a consultation process, the Local Government and Social 

Care Ombudsman launched a new Complaint Handling Code.  

 

1.2 The purpose of the Code is to enable organisations to resolve complaints raised by 

individuals promptly, and to use the data and learning from complaints to drive 

service improvements. It will also help to create a positive complaint handling culture 

amongst staff and individuals. 

 

1.3 Local councils are encouraged to adopt the Code as soon as they are able to do so. 

The Ombudsman intend to start considering the Code as part of their processes from 

April 2026 to give local councils the opportunity to adopt the C
[...]
pact has been identified actions have been developed to lessen or negate this impact.  We understand that the Equality Impact Assessment is required by 

the District Council and that we take responsibility for the completion and quality of this assessment. 

 

Completed By:   Date:  

Line Manager:  Date:  

Reviewed by Corporate 

Equality Officer: 
Cheryl Sloan  Date: 06.02.2024 

 

 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 21 NOVEMBER 2024 

Subject 2023/24 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT OPINION – 

UPDATE REPORT 

Wards affected All 

Accountable member Cllr Mike Evemy, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 

and Transformation 

Email:  mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk 

Accountable officer 

 

David Stanley, Deputy Chief Executive & Section 151 Officer 

Email: david.stanley@cotswold.gov.uk 

Report author David Stanley, Deputy Chief Executive & Section 151 Officer 

Email: david.stanley@cotswold.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose This report updates members on the progress of the external audit 

of the Council’s 2023/24 Statement of Accounts and Audit opinion. 

Annexes None 

Recommendation(s) That Audit and Governance Committee resolves to: 

1. Note the progress of the audit and the update provided on 

the receiving the audit findings and opinion. 

2. Delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive & Section 

151 Officer and the Chair of Audit and Governance 

Committee to receive and sign the audit opinion (subject to 

a copy of the audit finding report and audit statement of 

accounts being circulated to all members of the committee 

for comment and endorsement). 

Corporate priorities Delivering Good Services 

Key Decision NO 

Exempt NO 

Page 53

Agenda Item 9

mailto:mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:david.stanley@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:david.stanley@cotswold.gov.uk


 

 
 
 

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

N/A 

 

1
[...]
delegation is provided to the Chair of Audit and 

Governance Committee and the Deputy Chief Executive.  This will avoid any risk around 

the backstop date (as set out in Section 4) 

3.6 Prior to the delegation being exercised, copies of the audited Statement of Accounts 

and the Audit Findings report will be circulated to all members of the committee for 

comment and endorsement.  It is intended that members will receive these reports a 

full week before the opinion is signed. 

4. ADDRESSING THE LOCAL AUDIT BACKLOG 

4.1 Under the previous Government, the then Department for Levelling-Up Housing and 

Communities (DLUHC) consulted on amending the Accounts and Audit Regulations 

2015 as part of measures to tackle the backlog of unaudited local body accounts in 

England. 

4.2 A series of ‘backstop’ dates (a statutory date to clear the backlog of unaudited 

accounts) up-to-and-including financial year 2022/23 with further dates for financial 

years 2023/24 to 2027/28 to enable the local audit system to recover.  However, at the 

time of the General Election in July 2024 the previous government had not indicated 

its intentions following the consultation. 

4.3 On 30 July 2024, the current government announced its intentions to pursue proposals 

(taking into account responses to the consultation) to address the local audit backlog.  

The proposals below were published in September 2024. 

 

 

4.4 The National Audit Office (NAO) published Guidance on the impact of backstop 

arrangements on audits of English local authorities in September 2024.  In summary, 

the backstop date may require auditors to consider a modified opinion on the financial 

statements as the time constraint of the backstop date “may impede the auditor from 

Statement of 

Accounts period Statutory Deadline

2023/24 28 February 2025

2024/25 27 February 2026

2025/26 31 January 2027

2026/27 30 November 2027

2027/28 30 November 2028

Page 55

https://www.nao.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2024/09/larrig-02.pdf
https://www.nao.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2024/09/larrig-02.pdf


 

 
 
 

completing all the necessary procedures to obtain sufficient appropriate audit 

evidence to support the opinion.” 

4.5 The NAO guidance sets out criteria the auditor must consider prior to the backstop 

date and in circumstances where the backstop date is not met.  Subject to a number 

of factors (size and complexity of the audited entity, whether the local authority had 

published draft accounts of sufficient quality)), a limitation of scope may need to be 

considered. 

4.6 At the same time, the Government confirmed that for financial years 2024/25 to 

2027/28 local authorities must publish their draft Statement of Accounts by 30 June 

following the financial year to which they relate.  This will provide more time to the 

finance team to prepare the accounts and to ensure they are high-quality accounts. 

This should, in turn, benefit auditors while still ensuring publication shortly after 

financial year end. 

 

5. CONCLUSIONS 

5.1 The Council will continue to work with Bishop Fleming’s auditors to ensure audit 

queries are responded to as they are raised to enable the audit findings report and 

opinion to be provided well ahead of the backstop date of 28 February 2025. 

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 

7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 The statutory requirements for external audit are set by Part 2 of the Local Audit and 

Accountability Act 2014. Regulation 9A of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 

made under that Act imposes a duty on the Council to publish its accountability 

statements by prescribed dates as set out in paragraph 4.3 above. There are limited 

exceptions to this duty.  

8. RISK ASSESSMENT 

8.1 There is a risk that the audit of the Council’s financial statements and Value for Money 

opinion cannot be completed prior to the backstop date of 28 February 2025.  The 

Page 56



 

 
 
 

Council and Bishop Fleming remain confident that adequate resources are available to 

support the completion of the audit in a timely manner to mitigate this risk. 

9. EQUALITIES IMPACT 

9.1 None 

10. CLIMATE AND ECOLOGICAL EMERGENCIES IMPLICATIONS 

10.1 None 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

11.1 None 

 

(END) 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Council name COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 21 NOVEMBER 2024 

Subject TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REPORT 2024-25 

Wards affected ALL 

Accountable member Cllr Mike Evemy, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 

and Transformation 

Email: mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk 

Accountable officer David Stanley, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer 

Email: david.stanley@cotswold.gov.uk 

Report authors Sian Hannam, Treasury Accountant 

Email: democratic@cotswold.gov.uk 

 Michelle Burge, Chief Accountant 

Email: michelle.burge@cotswold.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose To receive and discuss details of the Council's Treasury 

Management performance for the period 01 April to 30 September 

2024 and Quarter 2 Treasury Management Prudential Indicators. 

Annexes Annex A - Economic Background (April – September 2024) 

Recommendation(s) That the Audit and Governance Committee resolves to: 

1. Note the Council’s Treasury Management performance for 

the period 1 April 2024 to 30 September 2024 and the 

Quarter 2 Prudential Indicators  

2.  Recommended to Council for approval. 

Corporate priorities The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy underpins all of the 

Council Priorities and is relevant to the Council principle of “Value 

for money – we will use the council’s resources wisely but will invest 

in the fabric and future of the district”. 

Key Decision NO 

Exempt NO  

Page 59

Agenda Item 10

mailto:mike.evemy@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:david.stanley@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:democratic@cotswold.gov

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Audit and Governance Committee 

21/November2024 
 

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held on Thursday, 21 

November 2024 

 

 

Members present: 

Nigel Robbins  Patrick Coleman   

Jeremy Theyer 

Chris Twells 

 

Michael Vann 

Len Wilkins 

 

Christopher Bass 

John Chesshire 

(Independent Member) 

 

 

Officers present: 

 

David Stanley, Deputy Chief Executive and 

Chief Finance Officer 

Andrew Brown, Head of Democratic and 

Electoral Services 

Ana Prelici, Governance Officer 

 

Angela Claridge, Director of Governance 

and Development (Monitoring Officer) 

Cheryl Sloan, Business Manager - Business 

Continuity, Governance and Risk 

 

 

 

Observers: Councillor Mike Evemy and Joe Harris 

 
299 Apologies  

 

The Chair opened the meeting and thanked Ana Prelici, Governance Officer, who was 

supporting her last meeting at Cotswold District Council. 

 

Apologies were noted from Councillor Mansilla and Councillor Twells. 
 

300 Substitute Members  

 

There were no substitute members. 

 

The Chair confirmed that the meeting was quorate. 
 

301 Declarations of Interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

302 Minutes  



Audit and Governance Committee 

21/November2024 

 

The minutes of the previous meeting were considered and the following amendments 

requested: 

 

 Christopher Bass had been in attendance at the previous meeting, not John 

Chesshire as stated. 

 The word satisfied at the bottom of page 7 should read dissatisfied. 

 Under item 293 the Committee had requested that the scoping should begin for 

the no purchase order no payment approach.  

 

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2024 subject to 

the above revisions 
 

303 Public Questions  

 

There were no public questions. 
 

304 Member Questions  

 

There were no Member questions. 
 

305 Strategic Risk Register  

 

The Business Manager for Continuity, Governance and Risk introduced the Strategic 

Risk Register. 

 

The Business Manager highlighted the risk around vacancies in key posts (e.g. Director 

of Place and Communities, Head of Planning). 

 

The Cyber risk had been reduced but this followed an increase when the Council had 

been on high alert following a cyber attack at another authority. 

 

In response to a question, the Business Manager confirmed that the risk related to the 

Publica transition was stable. As a consequence of the transition, there were gaps in the 

organisational structure and this was reflected in the resourcing risk. 

 

The Deputy Chief Executive provided assurance around oversight of the contract with 

Freedom Leisure.  

 

The Committee noted that risk around health and safety had been mitigated down to 

an amber rating and questioned whether there were opportunities to reduce this risk 

further. The Business Manager explained that there was a health and safety board 

which met quarterly and lots of mitigation was taking place. There were very few 

accidents at work. Aggressive behaviour towards Customer Services staff was a concern 

which was being addressed through training. Health and safety would always need to 

be managed. 



Audit and Governance Committee 

21/November2024 

 

The Audit and Governance Committee resolved to note the report. 

 

 

Cllr Wilkins arrived during consideration of this item. 
 

306 Customer Complaints Policy and Procedure  

 

The Business Manager for Continuity, Governance and Risk introduced the Customer 

Complaints Policy and Procedure. 

 

Following a consultation the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman had 

encouraged councils to adopt a new Complaint Handling Code by April 2026. The 

Council was looking to embed this Code which would involve moving from a 3-stage 

complaint process to a 2-stage process. Customers would need to exhaust the 2-stage 

process before escalating their complaint to the Ombudsman. Staff were being made 

aware of the new process.  

 

The Committee questioned how the process would work. The Business Manager 

explained that at stage 1 the service area would respond. The customer could then 

decide whether to escalate their complaint. The second stage went to a complaints 

team who are independent in considering whether complaints have been dealt with 

satisfactorily at stage 1. 

 

The Committee queried whether financial remedy should be included in the list of 

remedies. The Deputy Chief Executive Officer confirmed that any financial remedy 

would need to be fair and proportionate. The Business Manager confirmed that the list 

of remedies had been provided by the Ombudsman and that financial remedies were 

very rare. The Council wouldn’t pay the costs of any third parties engaged to act on a 

complainant’s behalf and the Committee suggested that this could be clarified in the 

Policy and Procedure. 

 

The Committee suggested that Members should be offered a briefing on the new 

process and that a summary of how people could complain about elected members 

should be included in the Policy and Procedure document. 

 

In response to a question, the Business Manager confirmed that any complaint about 

an individual senior officer would most likely be a matter for HR to investigate rather 

than a matter for the complaints process. 

 

The Chair drew attention to a typographical error at the bottom of page 32. 

 

The Business Manager explained that the Ombudsman recommended that councils 

adopt an Unreasonable Behaviour Policy (Annex B). The Council would hold a central 

register with restricted access which would be controlled and monitored by an officer 



Audit and Governance Committee 

21/November2024 

governance group. Information and advice would be made available to officers who 

were visiting addresses on the list.  

 

The Committee noted that Members would benefit from knowing about specific issues 

within their wards and suggested that Members should be briefed in confidence on 

any such issues. The Director of Governance and Development suggested that the 

Council engages with the police on the safety of elected Members and election 

candidates more generally. 

 

The Committee questioned whether people would be entitled to know whether they 

were on the list. The Business Manager confirmed that people would be notified if they 

were on the list with reasons and details of the appeals process. 

 

The Audit and Governance Committee resolved to: 

1. Approve the implementation of the new Customer Complaints Policy and 

Procedure, subject to the revisions noted above. 

2. Note the revised Staff Personal Safety Policy / Unreasonable Behaviour. 
 

307 Statement of Accounts and Audit Opinion  

 

The Deputy Chief Executive Officer introduced the report on the Statement of Accounts 

and Audit Opinion. There had been steady but relatively slow progress on the 

development of the audit opinion for 2023/24. The audit opinion was expected to be 

produced in good time before the backstop date of 28 February 2025. The report 

sought a delegation to receive and sign off the audit opinion, subject to the papers 

being circulated to all Members of the Audit and Governance Committee at least a 

week prior to the delegation being exercised. 

 

In response to a question about Bishop Fleming being the Council’s new auditor and 

new to the public sector, the Deputy Chief Executive stated that each external auditor 

would take their own approach based on the risks that they identify. While they would 

have due regard to the approach and findings previous auditors, they would make their 

own assessment.  

 

The Committee questioned what would happen if the backstop date was missed. The 

Deputy Chief Executive replied that there would be reputational damage but no 

financial penalty.  

 

The Audit and Governance Committee resolved to:  

1. Note the progress of the audit and the update provided on the receiving the 

audit findings and opinion.  

2. Delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive & Section 151 Officer and the 

Chair of Audit and Governance Committee to receive and sign the audit opinion 

(subject to a copy of the audit finding report and audit statement of accounts 



Audit and Governance Committee 

21/November2024 

being circulated to all members of the Committee for comment and 

endorsement). 
 

308 Treasury Management Mid-Year Report  

 

The Deputy Chief Executive Officer introduced the Treasury Management Mid-Year 

Report and compared the position with the equivalent report from a year ago. Inflation 

was now lower but was forecast to be above the Bank of England’s target of 2% for 

most of 2025. The average rate of return on the Council’s investments was 4.68% 

compared to 4.78% last year on a broadly similar level of investments. Treasury returns 

were projected to be above the budgeted level by c. £376,000 on the expectation that 

the Bank of England’s Base Rate would remain unchanged until at least February 2025. 

The statutory override on unrealised capital losses was due to end on 31 March 2025 

and, if it is not renewed by the government, the Council would have to ensure it had 

adequate reserves and balances in order to finance capital losses whether they were 

realised or unrealised. The economic forecast in Annex A had been prepared before the 

recent US election. 

 

The Committee questioned whether returns were being maximised and requested an 

overview of Treasury Management from the Council’s advisors Arlingclose. The Deputy 

Chief Executive said that the Council had a diversified portfolio of investments and that 

security and liquidity rather than yield were the primary considerations.  

 

That the Audit and Governance Committee resolved to:  

1. Note the Council’s Treasury Management performance for the period 1 April 

2024 to 30 September 2024 and the Quarter 2 Prudential Indicators  

2. Recommend the Treasury Management Mid-Year Report to Council for 

approval. 
 

309 Work Plan  

 

The Chair commented that the work plan looked to be manageable and noted that 

there would be a lot of interest in the Cyber Security Update. 

 

The Audit and Governance Committee resolved to note the work plan. 
 

 

The Meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and closed at 5.33 pm 

 

 

Chair 
 

(END) 


